## CHAPTER 333.

## [H. F. No. 846.]

## AN ACT TO ABOLISH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER EIGHTY-THREE (83), IN THE COUNTY OF WINONA, MINNESOTA, AND TO TRANSFER ITS PROPERTY TO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF WINONA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the independent school district number eightythree (83) of the county of Winona, in the state of Minnesota, be and the same is hereby abolished.

That upon the passage of this act, the title to all real prop-SEC. 2. erty now owned and held in the said city of Winona by said district number eighty three (83) shall vest in the city of Winona, in the county of Winona and state of Minnesota, and said real property, and all school funds and other school property of said district, shall belong to said city of Winona, for the use of the common schools of said That the treasurer of said district is hereby authorized, emcity. powered and directed to turn over and deliver to the treasurer of the said city of Winona all school funds in his hands or under his control belonging to said district, and shall account to said treasurer of the said city of Winona for all moneys received by him as such treasurer and not disbursed for school purposes as provided by law; that the county treasurer of said county of Winona is hereby authorized and directed to pay over and deliver to the treasurer of said city of Winona, upon orders of the county auditor, hereby authorized to be issued by said auditor to said treasurer of the said city of Winona, all moneys in his hands due said district number eighty-three (83), and all moneys which may hereafter be received by him for said district; all moneys so received by the city treasurer of said city of Winona shall be placed by him to the credit of the general city school fund of said city; and all other school property of said district shall be delivered to the board of education of said city of Winona upon demand.

SEC. 3. That all persons between the ages of five (5) and twentyone (21) years residing on the northeast quarter ( $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of section two (2), township one hundred and six (106) north, in range seven (7) west, and on the south half ( $\frac{1}{2}$ ) of the southeast quarter ( $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of section thirty-four (34), and the southwest quarter ( $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of section thirty-five (35), township one hundred and seven (107) north, in range seven (7) west, shall have the privilege of attending any of the schools in the city of Winona until the first (1st) day of January, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (1897), without payment of tuition.

SEO. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11,1891.